



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ACCENTCARE, INC.,

Defendant and Counterclaim
Plaintiff Below, Appellant

v.

FRIEDMAN FLEISCHER & LOWE, LLC,

Plaintiff and Counterclaim
Defendant Below, Appellee

No. 67, 2017

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 12026-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim
Plaintiff Below, Appellant*

OF COUNSEL:

Roger J. Bernstein
535 Fifth Avenue, 35th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 748-4800

May 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. FFL FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT A RECOUPMENT
DEFENSE IS UNAVAILABLE..... 3

II. FFL’S CLAIMS OF COMPETING INFERENCES DO NOT CURE
THE LOWER COURT’S ERROR IN REJECTING THE
INFERENCES THAT SUPPORT ACQUIESCENCE..... 9

III. FFL MISREADS SECTION 11.3(a) OF THE SPA IN ORDER TO
AVOID ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR SETTLEMENTS OF THIRD
PARTY CLAIMS..... 16

IV. FFL HAS NOT SHOWN THE SPA’S DEFENSE COST
PROVISIONS IN THIS CASE TO BE INAPPLICABLE OR
OVERBROAD..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Capital Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007).....	17
<i>Billingsley v. Kelly</i> , 274 A.2d 113 (Md. 1971).....	3
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. Partnership</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	17
<i>Collard v. Nagle Const., Inc.</i> , 57 P.3d 603 (Ct. App. Utah 2002).....	8
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Gerlach</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D.S.D. 2016).....	5
<i>Good v. Moyer</i> , 2012 WL 4857367 (Del. Super. Oct. 10, 2012).....	11
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011).....	12, 13, 18
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	20
<i>Household Consumer Discount Co. v. Vespaziani</i> , 415 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1980).....	4
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	10, 13

<i>Krauss v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2830889 (Del. Super. Apr. 9, 2014).....	12
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	11
<i>Oakview Treatment Centers of Kansas, Inc. v. Garrett</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Kan. 1999)	14
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	18
<i>Reeder v. Sanford Sch., Inc.</i> , 397 A.2d 139 (Del. Super. 1979)	11
<i>Salerno v. Servpro of Hockessin/Elsmere, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21350541 (Del. Super. May 19, 2003)	13
<i>Tracey v. Franklin</i> , 67 A.2d 56 (Del. 1949).....	4
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Delaware Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	22
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	19, 22
<i>W. J. Kroeger Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 541 P.2d 385 (Az. 1975)	3
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D'Urso</i> , 278 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	2, 21, 23, 24
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a)	14
31 Williston on Contracts § 78:106 (4th Ed. 2007)	8
